North Dakota law.

a02 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, 1918 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION· 
1918 

Statemeut of the State Board of CanvHssc1·s as to the vote 
cast on Constitutional Amendments at the l~eJJel'al J~lcction held 
November 5th, 1918. 

\Ve, the undersigned, John 8tcen, State Treasurer; Thomas 
Hall, Secretary of State; Carl R. Kositzky, l:)tate Anditor; "\\~il­
liam Langer, Attorney General, and N. C. MacDoual<l, Supcrm­
tendcnt of Public Instruction, constituting t.he State Board of 
Canvassers for the general election held on November 5th, I!H8,· 
J1ereby certify that the following Constitutional and Statutory 
Amendments, submitted by the lcgislatme, were adopted as indi­
cated by the statement followin g each of snch Const.it ntional aud 
Statutory Amendments as hereinafter set forth. 

AH'l'ICJ..JE XX1JI. 
Sec. ~05. In all elect.ions for directors or mauagcrs of a 

corporation, each member or shareholder nm v east the whok 
number of his votes for one cancliclate, or distrilmtc tl1em npou 
two or more candidates, as he may prefer: provided, any co­
operative corporation may adopt by-laws Jimit.ing t.hc voting 
power of its stockholders. 

Y es ..... ·---··-·- ····-·49,392 ~ 0 .................... ... :32,053 
A majority of the voters rnting on said proposed ameild­

ment having voted in favor of the adoption of the said amend­
ment, the said proposed amendment is hereby chily declared t•1u·­
ried and adopted, approved and ratified. 

ARTICLE XXIV. 

'!'he TJegjs)afr(re Ass<>mbly may by law provide for the lcv~­
of a tax upon s~h lands as may be provided by law of the State 
for the purpose of crcati11 g a fuud to insure the owners of grow­
ing crops against losses b.r hail; provided~ that such tax shall 
not affect the tax of four mills llwied bv the Constitution. The 
J1egislative Assembly may classify such lands of the state as m11y 
be provided by law, and divide the State into districts on such 
basis as shall seem just and necessary antl ma;v vary the tax rate 
in such districts in accordance with the risk, iu order to secnrc 
an equitable distribution of the burdcu of such tax among t.Jw 
owners of such land as may be provided by law. 

Y es·--···---·--····-··52, 4 7 5 N o ........................ 30,257 
A majority of the voters voting on said proposed amendment, 

haviug voted in favor of the a?optiou of the said amendme;11t. 
the said proposed amendment is hereby duly declared caIT1ed 
and adopted, approved and ratified. 
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ARTICLE XXV. 

To arnend Scctio11 89 by adding the words: Provided, how­
ever, tliat jn no case shall any legislative enactment or law of the 
State of North Dakota be declared unconstitutional unless at 
least four of the judges shall so decide. 

Shall Section 89 of the Constitution of the State of North 
Dakota be amended to read as follows: 

Sec. SO. 'l' he SnDreme Court shall consist of five judges. 
a majority of whom shall be necessary to form a quorum or pro­
uouuec a drc:.isjon, hut one or more of said judges may adjourn 
t lw court from <lay to day or to a day certain; provided, how­
c·vcr; that in uo case shall any lrgislative enactment or law of 
1 hr Sta te of North Dakota be declared m1constitntional n11less 
a i I c·ast four of Uie j u<.lges shn 11 so clecidr.. 

Y1~;-; . ... !12,678 No ....... -............... 28,846 
A n1a.iori t .v of t hC' voters voting on said proposed amend­

m1·111. having vot<.'d in fa,·or of the adopt.ion of the said amentl-
1M 11t , the said proposed arnrncllll l'llt is hcrcbr duly cl~elart>d 
l'ill'l'ied and ndopted , approved aJHl rafrflcd . 

As to the Vut1', Cast 011 lnitiat<'cl Constitutional aud Statutory 
A111 endmen1 s at tA:w fieneml .Election Held November 5, 1918. 

Vv e, the u.trt.lei·signed, Carl R. Kositzky, State Auditor, Wi1-
li;11n Lauger , Attorney General, and N. C. :MacDonald, Superin­
ternlcnt of Public Instruction, constituting the majority of the 
State Board of Canvassers, for the general election held on No­
,·crubcr 5, J918~ hereby certify that the foregoing abstract of 
Yotcs cast for and against the Constitutional and Statutory 
Anicndments, initiat.ccf by petition and voted for at the sai~l 
gl'ncral election, together "ith the titles of each and every pro- · 
posed Const·itutioual and Statutory Amendment., initiated by pet.i­
rion and th<~ votes cast for and against each; and further, that 
the following Constitutional and Statutory Arnendriients, initi­
at ed by petition, ·were adopted as indicated by the statement fol­
lowing each of such Constitutional and Statutory Amendments, 
initiated b~· petition, as hereinafter set fo1·th. 

CHAPTER XXVI. 
Sec. 25 IN ARTICLE 2 AS Al\.1ENDED DY ARTICLE 15 OF AMENDMENT. 

The legislative power of this State shall be vested in a legislature 
consisting of a senate and a honse of representatives. The peo­
ple, ho\vever, reserve the power, first, to propose measures and 
to enact or reject the same at the polls; second, to approve or 
reject at the polls any measure or any item, section, part or parts 
of any measure C'nacted by the legislature. 
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'l'he ti'rst power reserved is t:he initiative. Ten tho~s~nd 
electors at large may propose any measure by initiative pct1t1on. 
Every such petition sha.11 contain the full text of the me~sure 
and shall be filed with the secretary of state uot less thau nmcty 
days before the election at which it is to be voted upon. 

The second power reserverl is the referend11n1. Seven thou­
sand Electors at large may by referendum pe1 it.ion. suspend tlic 
operation of any mcasme ~naeted by the lcp:islatme, excep~ .an 
Bmergency measure. But the filing of a referendum pet1t1011 

against one or more items, sections or parts of any 111<.'asnre ~~all 
not prevent the remainder from goi11g into effect.. Such pe~1t1on 
shall be filed with the Secretary of State not latl'I' than nmety 
days after the adjournment of 1·hc session of the LrgislHhn·e at. 
which such measure was rnactrd. 

Each measure initiated by or referl'ed to !'ht' Electors, shall 
be submitted by its ballot tith•. whi<.:11 shall uc pl;iccd upon lh~ 
ballot by the Secretary of Stat~ and ~hal I be voted upon at a~1r 
state-wide election designated in thr petition, or at any special 
election called bv the Governor. 'l'lie result of 1hr vote upon 
any measure sha'i1 be c<rnvnssNl and dc'clarrd hy till· Bt1nrd of 
Canvassers. 

Any measure, except an Ellll'l'gency l\'foa1-rnrl' subu1ittc<l to 
the Electors of the State, shall become a law when a.pprovc<l by 
a majority of the votes cast thereon. An<1 .,ueh law shall go 
into effect on the thirtieth <liw aft er the eled'ion. uni es.~ otner­
wise specified in the measu1·c. · 

If a Referendum Petitiou i!:I fill'<l agaiust an Emergency Peti­
tion, such measure shall he a law nntil voted upon by the Elc<·­
tors. And if it is t.hcn rejected by a majority of the votes cast 
t.hereou, it shall be thereby repealed. Any snch measure shall 
he submitted to the Eledors at a special election if so ordered 
by the Governor or if the Hcfe1·<·ntlnm petition till•d against it. 
shall be signed by thfrt~· t housaud clccto1·s at large. Stwh spe­
cial el.ection shall be called by thP UoYernor antl shall be held 
not less than one hnndred n;n. more tha11 otH' h 1111drecl thirty 
days after t.he adjoumment of th<\ session of the Legislature. 

The Secretary· of State shall pass 11pon each pdition, and if 
he finds it insufficient he shall nut·ifv the "Commit.tee tor t.lu.• 
Petitioners'' and allow twent.,v days' for corl'echon or amencl­
meut. All decisions of the Sec1·ctar,\· of State in regard to auy 
such petition shall be subject to r(•view by the 8npremc Court. 
But if the sufficiency of such petition is being reviewed at the 
time the ballot is prepared, the 8ecretary of State shall plac_e 
the measure on the ballot and no subsequent decision shall invali­
date such measure if it is at such election approvrd by a majority 
of the votes cast thereon. If proceedings arc brought against 
any petition upon any ground, the burden of proof shall be 
npon the party attacking it. 
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No law shall be enacted limitfog the number of copies of a 
petition which may be cfrculated. SucJ1 copies shall become a 
part of th<' original petition when filed or attached thereto. Nor 
shall any law be e11acted prohibiting any person from giving or 
1·eceiYing com1wnsation for circulating the petitiou, nor in any 
manner intc·rforiug· with the frcC'dom in securing i;ignatnres to 
petitions. 

Each petition shull havl' p1·inted thereon a ballot title which 
shall fair]~- represent the subject. matter of the measure, and 
1he names or at l<'ast five electors wJ10 shall constitute the "C'om­
mittl·e for the Petitioners '' anc1 who shall represent and act for 
the petitioners. 

··. All mra~11r<'s submiited t.o the J<}lectot·s shall be published 
hy the state as follows: "The Secretary of. State shall cause 
to hC' printed and mailed to each elector a publicity pamphlet. 
containing n. copy of each rneasnre together ''"ith its ballot title 
to be snlnnittcd at any ck,ction. An_y citizen, or the officers 
of any organization may submit. to the Secretary of Stat«.>, for 
puhlicaiion in sneh pamphlet, a1·g11111cnts concerning any measure 
therein npou first ~mbscribing thrir names and addt·esses the!'eto 
and payiug the fee therefor, which, untH otherwise fixed by the 
J;egislatnre. shall be the sum of two lnrndred dollars per page. " 

The enaet ing clause of all measures iuitiatcd by the Electors. 
slrnll be : "Be it enacted by the people of the State of North 
Dakota." ln submitting measures to the Electors, the Secretary 
of State ancl all 1 .other officials shall be guided by the election 
laws nntil aclditional legislation shall be provided. 

If conflicting measures iuitiatecl b~· or referred to the Elec­
t.ors shall Le appi·oved by a majority of the votes cast thereon. 
1.he one recriving the highest m1mber of affirmative votes shall 
become the law. 

The worcl "measure" as nsed l;crciu shall incln<.le any Jaw 
or amendmeut thereto, resolntion, ]('gislative proposal or enact­
ment of au~· character. 

'rhe veto power of the Governor shall not extend to the 
measure:-; initiated by or rcf1..·rrcd to the Electors. No measures 
<'nacted or approved by a vote of the Electors shall be repealed 
or amended by the Legislature, except upon a yea and nay vote 
11po11 roll ('all of two-thirds of all the members elected to each 
house. 

'I'his st•ction shall be sel:f-e:xeeuting and all of its provisions 
:;;hall be treated as lllandatory. I.iaws may be enacted to facili­
tate its operation, but no law shall be enacted to hamper, restrict 
or impair the exercise of the rights herein reserved to the people. 

Y es_·····-···············4 7 ,447 No ........................ 32,598 
A majorhy of the voters voting on said proposed initiated 

amendment having voted in favor of the adoption of the said 
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propo~ed initiated amendment, the said proposed initiated amend­
ment is hereby duly declared carried and adopted approved and 
ratified. ' 

AR'l1ICLE XXVII. 

SEC'l'lON 67 IN An·rICLE 2.) No Act of the legislative assembly 
shall take effect until July 1st after the close of the Session, 
unless the Legislatm·e by a vote ot: two-thirds of the members 
present and voting, in each house shall declare it an Emergency 
measure, which declaration shall be set forth in the Act; pro­
vi~e~, how~ver, that no Act granting a franchise or special 
pr1v1lege, or Act creating auy vested rjght or interest other than 
in the State, shall be declared an Emergency measure. An Emer­
gency measure shall take effect and be in force from and aftf'l' 
its passage and approval hy the Govemor. 

Y es_··-·····-·- ····46,121 N o .... ... ................. :t.>.,507 
A majority of the voters votiug on said proposed initiat~d 

amendm~nt having voted in favor or the adoption of the said 
proposed initiated amendmeut, the said pl'oposcd initiated anwml­
ment is berGby duly declared carried and a(1optcc1, a pprovml au cl 
ra tifi eel. 

AH'flCJ Jl~ XXVIU. 
SECTION 202 IN AR'fICLE l ;j A8 Ai'ILE~DEll HY .:\ltTICl.I:: JG (lF 

AMENDMENTS.) Am· amendment or amenc1111t•nts to t.he Co11sti­
tution of tbe State ii:ia~· be proposed in eithl'l' house of the fo~gi:-:­
lature, and if the same shall he agrec>cl to upoit roll call by it 

majority of the members elected to each honsc it shall be st1b­
mitted to tlie Elector~ and if a majority o~ the· YO! cs l!ast thc.rt!on 
are affirmative, such amendment shall be a part of. thi~ Consti­
tution. 

Amendments to the Constitution of the !:;talt• 111ar also be 
proposed by initiative petition of the Electors; sue!~ petition 
shall be signed by twenty thonsan<l of the Electors at large and 
shall be filed with the Secretary of Statr at least one hundred 
twenty days prior to the election at whic-h they are to be voted 
upon, and any amendment or amendrncnts so proposed shall be 
submitted to the Elect.ors and shall bccollle a part of. the Con­
stitution, if a majority of the votes cast thl'l'l'On are affirmative. 
AIJ provisions of. the Con!ititution relating to the :.;ubmission and 
adoption of measures by initiative petition anti on referendum 
petition, shall apply to the snbmission and adopf ion of amend­
ments to the Consf itntion of the State. 

Yes ........................ 46,329 ?'\ o ........................ 33,572 

A majo1·ity of the voters voting on said proposed iuitiatt'Cl 
mnew]ment having voted in favor of 1 he adoption of the sail1 
propos<'<l in if iated amendment, the SH ill lJl'Oposl'd i11itint<'<1 ;tmmtl-
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rnent is hereby <luly declared carried antl allopt.ed, approved and 
ratified. 

AH.'fIC.:LE ~""(IX. 
SECTIOr\ 176, 1x AR'I'WLE lJ, AS AMENDED UY Awncr,E 20 o.I" 

• .\.:MEND~:IEKT:::i.) Tax.es shall be uniform upon the same class of 
property iud11ding franchises. within the territorial limits of the 
authority le,·yiug the tax. 'l'he Legislatnre may by law exempt 
Hny or all classes of personal property from taxation, and within 
the meaning or thi~ seetion, :fixtul'es, lrnildiugs and improvements 
of every <:harnetcr whatsoever, nvon land, shall Le <lecmed pcl'­
sonal property. 'l'hc property of t.hc l :nited Stntcs and of the 
Stat e. County and l\'Inuicipal CorporHtions, and property used ex­
clusively for school, religions, cemetery. charilable or other publi t 
purposes, shall be exe111pt from. taxation. Except as restricted 
uy tbi~ Artic·lc, the Lngislatme may provi<le for raising revem1e 
and fixing the situs of all property for the pnrpose of taxation. 
Provided, that all taxes and exemptions in force when this amend­
ment is adopl<'Cl shall renrnin ill forec until otherwise providr1l 
by sta1 u1c•. 

Y cs ... ...... -........... 46,Si~3 No ......... ---···· ..... 33,921 
A majority of the Yoters voting on said proposed init.ia1c1l 

amendment haviug voted in favor of the adopt.ion of th<.• said 
proposed in it iatcd am.endment, the said proposed initiated amend­
ment is hereby duly declared carried and adopted, approwcl and 
ratified. 

ARTICLE X...\:.X. 
SECTH>~ 177 IN An·ncLE 11.) 'l'he Legislature may by law 

provide for the levy and collection of an acreage tax on lands 
wit.bin the State in addition to the limitation specified in Seetiou 
174 in Article 11 of the Constitution. 'l'hc proceeds of such 
tax shall be used to indemnify the owners of growing crops 
against damages by hail, provided that lands used exclusively 
for puLlic roads, rights of way of common carriers, mining, mann­
facturing or pastnrage, may be e:xrmpt from such tax. 

Yes . .... - ............... 49,878 No ........................ 31,586 ' 
A majority of the voters voting on said proposed initiated 

amcnclrnent having votecl in favor of the adoption of the said 
proposed initiated amendment, the said proposed initiated amend­
ment is hrreby duly c1eclared carried and acloptedi approved and 
rntificd. 

.AR.'I'ICLE XX.XI. 

SEc·r10~ 182 JK ARTICLE 12.) The state ma~' issue or guar­
antee the payment of bonds, provided that all bonds in excess 
of two million dollars shall be secured b~' first mortgages upon 
real csta tc, in am01mts not to exceed one-half of its value; or 
upon real or personal property of State 0'Yned utilities, enter.:. 
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prises or industries in amounts, not exceeding its va.ltle, and 
provided, further, that the state shall not issue or guarantee 
bonds npon property of state owned uWities, enterprises or 
industries in excess of ten million do 1J ars. · 

No future indebtedness shall be incurred by the St.ate unless 
evidenced by a bond issue, which ~hall be authorized by law 
for certain purposes, to be clearly defined. Every law author­
izing a bond issue shall provide for levying an annual tax or 
make other provisions, sufficient to pay the interest semi-annuall)·, 
and the principal within thirty years from the passage of such 
law and shall specially appropriate the procee<;ls of such tax, 01· 
of such other provisions, to the payme11t of said principal and 
interest, and such appropriation shall uot be repeal<'tl nor t)1e 
tax or other provisious discontinued nntil snch debt. hoth prin­
cipal and interest, shall haYe been paid. No debt i11 cxc<'ss of 
the limit named he1·eiu shall he inenrrctl except for th<> pul'pOS(·s 
of repelling. invasion, suppressing ius111Tc<:ticm. defending the 
state iu time of war or to provitl<.> f<.ll' 1 he pnhl ie clcfrnse ~11 casr. 
of threatened hostilities. 

Y es ............. : .......... 46,275 N o ........................ ~1-l,:.?:·:i) 

A majority of the voters voting on said pt·opost~c.l initiatr;cl 
amendment having voted in favor of the adoptio n or thr :-:ind 
proposed initiated amendment_. the suid proposrd initiated am<'11d­
ment is hereby clnl~' cl<>clarecl l'-Hrried and adoptrd. nppl'Ond and 
ratified. 

AR'l'ICfJE :XXX 11 . 
SEC'l'ION 185 1x .ARTICLE 12 A.<; AME.Kn1m nY AwrJc.t.!·: 18 or 

AMENDMENT.) 'l'hc i;tate, auy county 01· city. nu1~· nrnkt• i11~enrnl 
improvementi; and may eng-agc in nny ind11::;try, cnt<~rpnsr or 
business, not prohibited by Article 20 of the C:ons1 i1ntio11, hut. 
neither the state nor a11v political snl>clivision therrof shall other­
wise loan or give its c~·eclit or make donations to or ill ni~l of 
any individual, association or corporation except for reasonnblr; 
support of the poor, nor subscribe to or be~ome the owner of 
capital stock iu any association or corpomlion. 

Yes ........................ 46,830 No .................. " .... 32,574 
A majority of the voters votiug on said proposed initiat~d 

amendment having voted in favor of t.lte adoption of t.he said 
proposed initiated amendment, the saicl proposed initiated amend­
ment is hereby duly cleclm·cd carried and acloptNl. appro,·cd and 
ratified. 
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